another one (1) was assigned to control group. The selection was done using purposive 

sampling technique. An intact class was selected from each sampled school. One intact class 

was used as experimental group and one as control group and a total of two hundred and 

seventeen (217) SS II students were involved in the study. The instruments used for data 

collection were Biology Achievement Test (BAT), lesson plans and teaching modules. 

Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient was used to calculate the reliability of